



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 440/2023

Gyansingh S/o Dittu Mori and others

Vs.

**State of Maharashtra, Through its Secretary, Revenue and Forest
Department and others**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Ms. Vidya Umale, Advocate for Petitioners
Ms. T.H. Khan, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 4
Mr. P.V. Navlani, Advocate for Respondent No.5

**CORAM: AVINASH G. GHAROTE AND
SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, JJ.**

DATED : 29th AUGUST, 2024

1. The learned counsel for petitioners, on instructions, makes a statement, that the petitioner Nos. 1, 2, 3, 10 and 12, who have been held to be eligible has received an amount of Rs. Three Lakhs each in their accounts.

2. The learned Assistant Government Pleader has filed an affidavit dated 26.08.2024, wherein in paragraph No. 4, it has been stated, that the balance amount of Rs. Seven Lakhs each will be paid to the aforesaid eligible petitioners within a period of four weeks from today. The statement is accepted.

3. Insofar the petitioners, who are considered to be ineligible for option-1, only two grounds are there, (1) that the petitioner was not major i.e. more than 18 years of age (clause 3 of option-1, page 27) so as to be considered as an independent family and (2) he was not a permanent resident of the village (clause 14 of option-1, page 29).

4. List the matter on 05.09.2024.

(SMT. M.S.JAWALKAR,J.)

(AVINASH G. GHAROTE,J.)